

No. 20-3366

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, RENT STABILIZATION ASSOCIATION OF N.Y.C.,
INC., CONSTANCE NUGENT-MILLER, MYCAK ASSOCIATES LLC, VERMYCK LLC, M&G MYCAK
LLC, CINDY REALTY LLC, DANIELLE REALTY LLC, FOREST REALTY, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

—against—

CITY OF NEW YORK, RENT GUIDELINES BOARD, DAVID REISS, CECILIA JOZA, ALEX SCHWARZ,
GERMAN TEJEDA, MAY YU, PATTI STONE, J. SCOTT WALSH, LEAH GOODRIDGE, SHEILA GARCIA,
RUTHANNE VISNAUSKAS,

Defendants-Appellees,

N.Y. TENANTS AND NEIGHBORS (T&N), COMMUNITY VOICES HEARD (CVH), COALITION FOR THE
HOMELESS,

Intervenors.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE

KARA ROLLINS

Litigation Counsel

CALEB KRUCKENBERG

Litigation Counsel

1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 869-5210

Kara.Rollins@NCLA.legal

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Plaintiffs-Appellants Sufficiently Alleged a Due Process Claim	3
A. Plaintiffs-Appellants Have a Fundamental Right to Their Property Under the U.S. Constitution, so Their Due Process Claim Should Subject the RSL to Strict Scrutiny	3
B. The RSL Violates Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Rights Because It Is Arbitrary and Irrational.....	7
1. Standardless Perpetual Emergencies Violate Due Process Because They Are Arbitrary and Irrational.....	11
2. The Covid-19 Pandemic Has Further Exposed the Arbitrary Nature of the RSL	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

County of Gloucester v. State, 132 N.J. 141 (1993)11

Daniels v. Williams, 474 U.S. 327 (1986)5

Dent v. State of W.Va., 129 U.S. 114 (1889)4, 5

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York, 128 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....15

Eastern Enter. v. Apfel, 524 U.S. 498 (1998)8

GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia, 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012).....6

Gonzalez v. U.S., 553 U.S. 242 (2008)7

Horne v. Dep’t of Agriculture, 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....4

Johnson v. California, 543 U.S. 499 (2005)6

Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....6

Moore v. City of East Cleveland, Ohio, 431 U.S. 494 (1977)3

Obergefell v. Hodges, 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....4

Palko v. Connecticut, 302 U.S. 319 (1937)4

Pennell v. City of San Jose, 485 U.S. 1 (1988)..... 6, 7, 8

Reed v. Town of Gibert, Ariz., 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....6

Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)6

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 3, 4, 6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V	4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2, 4

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

N.Y. Unconsol. Law tit. 23 § 8603	9
N.Y. Unconsol. Law tit. 23 § 8622	10
N.Y. Unconsol. Law tit. 23 § 8623.a	8, 9, 10
N.Y. Unconsol. Law tit. 23 § 8623.b	8, 14
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 26-415	9

Other Authorities

Alexandre Tanzi and Wei Lu, <i>Even Before Covid 2,600 People a Week Were Leaving New York City</i> , Bloomberg (Dec. 5, 2020, 6:00 AM EST).....	12
Carmen Reinicke, <i>Rents in big cities are falling due to Covid. Here’s how to negotiate your monthly payment</i> , CNBC (Nov. 5, 2020, 12:23 PM EST).....	14
J. Nedelsky, <i>Private Property and the Limits of American Constitutionalism</i> 9 (1990).....	5
James Madison, <i>Property</i> (1792), <i>reprinted in The Writings of James Madison</i> (Gaillard Hunt ed., 1906).....	5
Jennifer White Karp, <i>Manhattan vacancy rate hits grim 5 percent benchmark</i> , Brick Underground (Sept. 10, 2020, 9:30 AM)	13

Joseph Spector, *New York, again, leads nation in population decline: It could now lose two House seats*, USA Today (updated Jan. 5, 2021, 5:17 PM ET).....13

Kevin Quealy, *The Richest Neighborhoods Emptied Out Most as Coronavirus Hit New York City*, N.Y. Times The UpShot (May 15, 2020)12

Merriam-Webster, *Emergency*11

Miller Samuel Real Estate, Elliman Report (February 2020).....13

Miller Samuel Real Estate, Elliman Report (November 2020) 13, 14

NYC Housing Preservation & Development, *50+ Years of Housing in New York City* (last visited Jan. 22, 2021)9

Rachel Holiday Smith, *Lawmakers Aim to Stop COVID-19 Apartment Vacancies from Upending Rent Regulation*, The City (Jul. 29, 2020, 9:04 PM EDT)15

The Federalist No. 10 (Madison)5

U.S. Census Bureau, *New York City Housing and Vacancy Survey (NYCHVS)* (last visited Jan. 22, 2021).....9

U.S. Census Bureau, *Notice, Agency Information Collection Activities; Submission to the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) for Review and Approval; Comment Request; 2021 New York City Housing and Vacancy Survey*, 85 Fed. Reg. 68286 (Oct. 28, 2020)14
